

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 29

Wednesday 12th July

2006

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[188]

THE HONIARA CITY COUNCIL ACT (No. 2 of 1999)

THE HONIARA CITY COUNCIL (ELECTIONS) REGULATIONS 1999

IN exercise of the powers conferred by regulation 6 of the Honiara City Council (Elections) Regulation 1999, I BERNARD GHIRO, Minister of Home Affairs do hereby:-

- (a) appoint the 23th day of August 2006 as the date for the holding of elections of members to the Honiara City Council for all wards,
- (b) appoint Robert Fa'arodo to be the Returning Officer for the said election; and
- (c) require that nominations in respect of persons submitting themselves for elections to the City Council should be delivered to the said Robert Fa'arodo at the Electoral Commission Office, Honiara or the Honiara City Council Headquarters not later than four O'clock in the afternoon of 26th day of July 2006.

Dated at Honiara this twelfth day of July 2006

BERNARD GHIRO Minister for Home Affairs Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.